3.1 ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS

A visual inspection was undertaken in order to determine the type, location, and homogeneous nature of
asbestos and potential asbestos containing building materials located at the subject buildings.  During this
inspection, one hundred twenty-two (122) bulk samples of potential asbestos containing materials were
collected from specific locations of the buildings.  The number of samples collected during this survey are
in accordance with the guidelines established by the WCB in their 2023 publication Safe Work Practices